PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY DATA						
N			ame	Execution Date		
Gear & Broach, Inc.				06/21/2010		
RECEIVING PARTY DATA						
Name:	American Gear Products, LLC					
Street Address:	5275 Quincy Street					
City:	Moundsview					
State/Country:	MINNESOTA					
Postal Code:	55112					
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type Number						
		12521				
Application Number: 12521971 CORRESPONDENCE DATA CORRESPONDENCE DATA						
Fax Number: 6516867111						
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Phone: 651-686-6633						
Phone: 651-686-6633						
Email:	Email: waltigney@ip-firm.com Correspondent Name: CRAWFORD MAUNU PLLC					
Address Line 1: 1150 NORTHLAND DRIVE						
Address Line 2: STE 100						
Address Line 4: SAINT PAUL, MINNESOTA 55120						
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		GBMG.101US_AGP				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Eric J. Curtin, Esq.				
Total Attachments: 2 source=Assignment_AmericanGearProducts#page1.tif source=Assignment_AmericanGearProducts#page2.tif						

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS, GEAR & BROACH, INC., a Delaware corporation with a place of business at 7204 Winnetka Avenue North, Brooklyn Park, Minnesota 55428 (the "<u>Assignor</u>"), is the owner of certain new and useful improvements in VEHICULAR ACTUATOR ARRANGEMENT AND IMPLEMENTATIONS, for which an application for United States Letters Patent was filed on June 13, 2008, and assigned U.S. Serial No. 12/521,971; and

WHEREAS, AMERICAN GEAR PRODUCTS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company with a place of business at 5275 Quincy Street, Moundsview, Minnesota 55112 (the "Assignee"), are desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention, and in and to the said application and any Letters Patent that may issue thereon, and Assignor is desirous of assigning its entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention, and any Letters Patent that may issue thereon and to the said application, and any Letters Patent that may issue thereon and to the said application, and any Letters Patent that may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign and transfer to Assignee, and to its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention and in and to the said application and all patents which may be granted therefor, and all divisions, reissues, substitutions, reexaminations, continuations and extensions thereof; and Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Assistant Commissioner of Patents to issue all patents for said invention, or patents resulting therefrom, to Assignee.

Assignor also hereby sells and assigns to Assignees, their respective successors and assigns, all foreign rights to the invention disclosed in said application, in all patent-granting countries of the world, including the right to file applications and obtain patents for said invention in its own name in said countries, including all rights of priority under the terms of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and further agrees to execute any and all patent applications, assignments, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such patent rights.

Assignor hereby covenants and agrees that, at the time of execution and delivery of this instrument, it is the lawful owner of the complete right, title and interest in and to the said invention, and in and to the said application and any Letters Patent that may issue thereon, and its interest is unencumbered and that it has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey its interest in the manner set forth herein.

Assignor hereby further agrees to communicate to Assignee, and to its successors, assigns and representatives, and facts known respecting any improvements, and at the request and expense of Assignees, to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, reissue, reexamination and substitute applications, make all lawful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid Assignees, their respective successors, assigns and representatives to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in all countries.

PATENT REEL: 029064 FRAME: 0828

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the said Assignor has caused these presents to be executed by its duly authorized corporate officer and the seal of the corporation affixed hereto on this 21st day of June, 2010.

> ASSIGNOR GEAR & BROACH, INC.

By

Bill Russell Its Chief Operating Officer Duly authorized

STATE OF MINNESOTA : : SS

1

COUNTY OF HENNEPIN :

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of June, 2010 by Bill Russell, the duly authorized Chief Operating Officer of Gear & Broach, Inc., a Delaware corporation on behalf of said corporation.



Notary Public

Commission Expires:

Signature Page to Assignment of Patent Application

PATENT REEL: 029064 FRAME: 0829

RECORDED: 10/02/2012